
No. 07-56722

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REVEREND FATHER VAZKEN MOVSESIAN, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

VICTORIA VERSICHERUNG AG, *et al.*, Defendants,
MUNCHENER RUCHVERSICHERUNGS-GESELLSCHAFT
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT AG, Defendant-Appellant.

On Interlocutory Appeal From an Order of the United States
District Court For the Central District of California

The Honorable Christina A. Snyder

District Court No. CV-03-9407

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MARCO B.SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
JONATHAN KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188

Counsel for *amici curiae* EarthRights International
and the Center for Constitutional Rights

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Foreign affairs field preemption is not warranted under <i>Garamendi</i>	4
II. Conflict preemption is inapplicable here because, even if some officials within the federal government have objected to state use of the term “Armenian Genocide,” there is no federal act that is “fit to preempt” state law.....	11
A. Conflict preemption requires an act “fit to preempt” state law	12
B. The Constitution does not grant the President exclusive authority over the use of the term “Armenian genocide”.....	18
C. There is no longstanding practice that would give the President’s letters and speeches the force of law in prohibiting the use of the term “genocide”	19
D. Even if there were some federal action with the power to preempt, concerns for uniformity in the management of foreign relations have no place where there is no clear, uniform national policy.....	21
E. Affording preemptive force to an alleged policy expressed only in speeches and letters raises serious federalism concerns	23
III. Turkey cannot preempt state law through the submission of an <i>amicus</i> brief.....	26

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Federal Cases

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....*passim*

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)28 & n.8

Barclays Bank Plc v. Franchise Tax Board,
512 U.S. 298 (1994).....*passim*

Ceballos v. Garcetti,
361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004)26 n.7

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,
131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....27

Clark v. Allen,
331 U.S. 503, 517 (1947).....6, 7

Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board,
463 U.S. 159 (1983).....22, 26

Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....29

Cruz v. United States,
387 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2005)8, 9 n.3, 29

Deutsch v. Turner,
324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)6

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....23

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1990)23

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,

548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 578 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 18, 19
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 629 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)	27-28
<i>Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art of Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	4-5, 10
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17
<i>Southern Pacific Transport Company v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Wabash Valley Power Association v. Rural Electrification Administration</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Walczak</i> , 783 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18, 19
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	6, 7, 8

U.S. Constitution

Art. II, § 2, cl. 1	18
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	18

Art. II, § 3.....	18
Art. VI, § 2	12

Congressional Resolutions

H.R.J. Res. 247, 98th Cong. (1984)	20
H.R. Con. Res. 467, 108th Cong. (2004)	20
S. Con. Res. 133, 108th Cong. (2004)	20

State statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure § 354.4.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Books and law review articles

Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997)	25
Matthew C. Porterfield, <i>State and Local Foreign Policy Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism</i> , 35 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1 (1999).....	25-26 n.7
